The Board deferred the Special Exception back to the Planning Commission for recommendation during the December 5, 2022, regular meeting. Planning Commission held their meeting on December 22, 2022. No new information or changes were reported. Planning Commission voted unanimously to recommend denial of the request because it does not conform with the Comprehensive Plan and is an incompatible location for a Trucking Company. Staff stated they are not saying they cannot drive trucks; but cannot have a trucking company. They need to have some where to park vehicles, trailers are not allowed and does not qualify for a special exception for a home-based business. Mrs. Exum made the motion to uphold the denial by the Planning Commission for the special exception, Mr. Cody seconded. Vote was unanimous.

B. Airport Authority – Funds Assistance – During the December regular meeting, Mr. Robin McDaniel requested Board consideration to assist the Airport Authority with funds to finish paying Mr. Price for property at the airport in the amount of \$50,000. Mr. McDaniel presented their five-year plan for capital improvements. Mr. Larko made the motion to approve the funding assistance of \$50,000 to complete the payment to Mr. Price, and the funds will come from the ARPA account, Mrs. Exum seconded. Vote was unanimous.

9. <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

A. FY2023 Annual Appointments

The Board made the following Board/Committee appointments for FY2023:

Boards/Committees

Brooks County Library Board Brooks County Airport Authority Brooks County Board of Health Council on Aging Coastal Plain Area, E.O. A. Chamber of Commerce Regional Commission Board Dept. of Family & Children Services Mid South RC & D Council Lowndes-Valdosta MPO Recreation Department South Regional Joint Development Authority Board ACCG Appointment Seven Rivers RC & D Mr. Willie Cody Mr. Lee Larko Mr. James Maxwell Ms. Myra Exum Mr. James Maxwell Mr. Patrick Folsom Mr. Patrick Folsom Ms. Myra Exum Mr. Lee Larko Mr. Patrick Folsom Mr. Patrick Folsom Mr. Willie Cody

Ms. Myra Exum Mr. Patrick Folsom Administrator

Mr. Maxwell made the motion to accept the previous Board/Committee appointments from FY2022, Mrs. Exum seconded. Vote was unanimous.

Regular Monthly Meeting